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DISCLAIMER
The facts and figures contained in this report which do not refer to historical data are “projections and forward-looking statements”. The words and expressions like “believe”, “hope”, 
“anticipate”, “predict”, “expect”, “intend”, “should”, “try to achieve”, “estimate”, “future” and similar expressions, insofar as they are related to Grifols Group, are used to identify projections
and forward-looking statements. These expressions reflect the assumptions, hypothesis, expectations and anticipations of the management team at the date of preparation of this report, 
which are subject to a number of factors that could make the real results differ considerably. The future results of Grifols Group could be affected by events related to its own activity, such as
shortages of raw materials for the manufacture of its products, the launch of competitive products or changes in the regulations of markets in which it operates, among others. At the date of
preparation of this report Grifols Group has adopted the measures it considers necessary to offset the possible effects of these events. Grifols, S.A. does not assume any obligation to publicly
inform, review or update any projections and forward-looking statements to adapt them to facts or circumstances following the preparation of this report, except as specifically required by law.
This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, in accordance with the provisions of the Spanish Securities Market Law 24/1988, of July 28, the Royal
Decree-Law 5/2005, of March 11, and/or Royal Decree 1310/2005, of November 4, and its implementing regulations.
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GRIFOLS LEADS SALES OF 
PRINCIPAL PROTEINS IN 
UNITED STATES4: IVIG, ALPHA1-
ANTITRYPSIN, AND ANTI-
THROMBIN

OVER 90% OF INCOME 
GENERATED IN INTERNATIONAL 
MARKETS. PROPORTION OF 
SALES REVENUE GENERATED IN 
SPAIN FALLS TO 9% OF TOTAL

SALES IN THE UNITED STATES 
AND CANADA HAVE RISEN  
BY 20.5%1 TO EXCEED  
822.7 MILLION EUROS  

FOLLOWING THE INTEGRATION 
OF TALECRIS, GRIFOLS HAS 
REVISED ITS ESTIMATE OF 
OPERATING SYNERGIES 
UPWARDS TO MORE THAN 300 
MILLION DOLLARS PER YEAR 
FROM 2015 

ADJUSTED EBITDA TO SALES 
RATIO2 IMPROVES FOR THIRD 
CONSECUTIVE QUARTER AFTER 
CONFIRMATION OF SOME OF 
THE FORECAST SYNERGIES  

NET PROFIT REACHES 133.5 
MILLION EUROS, UP ALMOST 7 
TIMES COMPARED TO THE NET 
PROFIT ACHIEVED IN JUNE 2011 

 

GRIFOLS HAS REDUCED 
ITS EXPOSURE TO CERTAIN 
EUROPEAN ECONOMIES. 
TAKEN TOGETHER, SPAIN, 
ITALY, PORTUGAL AND GREECE 
ACCOUNT FOR 13% OF GLOBAL 
SALES REVENUE 

MOODY’S UPGRADES GRIFOLS' 
FAMILY CORPORATE RATING 
TO Ba3, AND CHANGES 
OUTLOOK TO POSITIVE 

1  Pro-forma data are unaudited comparative figures corresponding to the first half of 2011, provided for guidance purposes only, as the purchase of Talecris took place in June 2011. 

2  Excluding costs associated with the purchase of Talecris and other non-recurring costs .

3  Reported figures do not include sales by Talecris from January to May 2011, as the purchase of Talecris took place in June 2011. Includes 1 month of consolidation (June 2011).

4  Source: MRB
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1. PROFIT AND LOSS:  
MAIN INDICATORS DURING 
THE FIRST HALF OF 2012

SALES PERFORMANCE:  
PRO-FORMA1 AND REPORTED 
RESULTS3

Grifols sales revenue rose by 15.2%, 10.8% constant 
currency (cc) during the first half of 2012, exceeding 
1,316.7 million euros, compared to the figure of 
1,143.3 million euros that would have been achieved 
on a pro-forma basis1 by Grifols and Talecris during 
the same period of 2011.

Revenues as recorded in the registered, audited 
financial statements3, which do not include sales by 
Talecris from January to May 2011 as the acquisition 
of Talecris took place in June 2011, rose by 107.2%.

The geographical diversification of Grifols’ sales 
minimizes the potential impact of currency 
volatility, although during this six-month period 
the comparison benefited from the valuation of 
the dollar. 

GRIFOLS SALES IN THE UNITED 
STATES RISE BY OVER 20%

The ongoing internationalization of Grifols and the 
shift in the geographical origin of sales following 
the purchase of Talecris have enabled the group to 
generate over 90% of its income outside of Spain, 

2012 FIRST HALF RESULTS

Adjusted EBITDA2 has risen by 38.8%1 to 419.7 
million euros in the first half of 2012. The 
margin has risen by 550 bps1 to 31.9% of sales

Sales have risen by 15.2%1 to exceed 1,316 
million euros in the first half of 2012  

a total of 1,198.1 million euros during the first half 
of 2012. There has been a gradual reduction of the 
proportion of sales accounted for by Spain, falling 
to 9%, compared with a figure of 19.5%3 for the 
first half of 2011.

Sales revenue in the European Union remained stable 
at 22.6%1 of total sales, amounting to 296.9 million 
euros. In reported terms3, this represents growth of 
20.6% (-3.6% pro-forma). A major initiative has 
seen the reorganization of the group’s European 
sales teams, with the aim of optimizing resources 
and harmonizing commercial interests. Furthermore, 
Grifols has limited its exposure to certain European 
economies, with Spain, Italy, Portugal and Greece 
representing approximately 13% of global sales 
revenue. 

At the same time, in the United States and Canada 
recurring Grifols sales (excluding Raw Materials) grew 
by 20.5% (14.2% cc) in pro-forma terms1 to 822.7 
million euros, representing 62.5% of total income. 
This is an increase of 208.7% on a reported basis3.
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Having consolidated a new mixed commercial 
structure (which combines marketing and sales) 
and after expanding and integrating its portfolio of 
plasma products, the company has gradually gained 
market share and positioned itself as a leader in the 
sector in North America. An understanding of the 
needs of medical and hospital professionals enables 
the group to provide specific, integrated solutions 
via 3 differentiated product lines: immunology, 
pulmonology and hematology (factor VIII, factor 
IX, anti-thrombin), and to detect new business 
opportunities. Grifols has a specific plasma derivatives 
catalog for the treatment of diseases such as tetanus 
and hepatitis B  with hyperimmune gammaglobulins.

In addition, Grifols has continued to consolidate sales 
of other products and services related to diagnostics 
(Diagnostic division) and hospital logistics (Hospital 
division) in these markets. 

Finally, sales in other geographic regions, including 
the Asian-Pacific region, Latin America and China, 
have continued to rise. They grew by 20% in the 
first half of 2012 to reach 180.9 million euros in 
pro-forma terms1, representing 13.7% of total 
sales revenue. On a reported basis3  the increase 
was 49.6%. Particularly impressive is the 14.8% 
growth1 recorded in Latin America.

At the commercial level, there has been a significant 
boost from transferring the commercial distribution 
of some Talecris plasma derived products, previously 

performed externally, to Grifols subsidiaries, with 
the objective of centralizing the commercial effort 
in those countries and geographic regions in which 
Grifols has a direct presence, with the resultant cost 
savings.

ALL DIVISIONS MAINTAIN 
THEIR GROWTH RATES

The main engine of growth continues to be rising 
sales volumes, with prices remaining stable and a 
slight recovery in some plasma products. 

In pro-forma terms1, during the first half of 2012 the 
sales of the Bioscience division grew by 13.8% to 
1,163.7 million euros, representing slightly over 88% 
of total sales revenue. Growth in the sales volume of 
the main plasma derivatives continues. In addition, 
the reorganization of the sales force in North America 
and efforts to gain market share made Grifols the 
leader in sales of IVIG, Alpha1-Antitrypsine, plasma 
derived factor VIII for Hemophilia A and anti-
thrombin in the United States4. On a reported basis3, 
which include a month of joint Grifols and Talecris 
activity to June 2011 in the comparatives, sales grew 
by 123.1%.

Diagnostic increased its sales revenue by 22.5% 
to 69.6 million euros, and demand continues to 

rise in markets with dynamic economies on the 
context of a moderate price recovery. The sales of 
the Hospital division rose by 4.7% to 51.6 million 
euros. Growth in this division was hampered by 
reduced investment in hospital logistics in Spain. 
These divisions accounted for 5.3% and 3.9% of 
Grifols total sales revenue, respectively. 

The sales of the Raw Materials & Others division, 
which represent approximately 2.4% of the total, 
rose to 31.8 million euros due to the reclassification 
of the royalties that Talecris included in Bioscience 
and from the sale of raw materials and intermediate 
products, derived from agreements with Kedrion.
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First Gamunex® units with the Grifols’ brand, produced at the 

Clayton facility, North Carolina.

REPORTED SALES3 BY REGION, FIRST HALF OF 2012

IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 1H2012 % sales 1H2011 % sales % Var. % Var. CC*

EU 296,958 22.6% 246,144 38.7% 20.6% 20.5%

US + CANADA 822,715 62.5% 266,547 42.0% 208.7% 192.6%

R.O.W. 180,989 13.7% 120,992 19.0% 49.6% 45.2%

SUBTOTAL 1,300,662 98.8% 633,683 99.7% 105.3% 97.6%

RAW MATERIALS 16,043 1.2% 1,658 0.3% 867.5% 816.6%

TOTAL 1,316,705 100.0% 635,341 100.0% 107.2% 99.5%

REPORTED SALES3 BY DIVISION, FIRST HALF OF 2012

IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 1H2012 % sales 1H2011 % sales % Var. % Var. CC*

BIOSCIENCE 1,163,696 88.4% 521,538 82.1% 123.1% 114.1%

HOSPITAL 51,591 3.9% 49,289 7.8% 4.7% 4.5%

DIAGNOSTIC 69,603 5.3% 56,831 8.9% 22.5% 20.9%

RAW MATERIALS 
AND OTHERS 31,815 2.4% 7,683 1.2% 314.1% 296.2%

TOTAL 1,316,705 100.0% 635,341 100.0% 107.2% 99.5%

* Constant Currency (cc) excludes the impact of exchange rate movements 

Raw Materials & Others includes royalties and income derived from the agreements with Kedrion. Raw Materials' revenues cannot be allocated 
to a specific region 
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MARGINS AND PROFITS

During the first half of 2012, Grifols’ adjusted EBITDA2 
rose by 38.8%1 to 419.7 million euros. The reported 
figures3, which exclude the results for Talecris from 
January to May 2011 for purposes of comparison, 
record growth of 158.1%. The gross operating result 
(EBITDA) taking into account costs associated with 
the acquisition of Talecris and other non-recurring 
costs, stood at 402.5 million euros to June 2012, 
representing a ratio to sales of 30.6%.

During the first half of 2012 some of the synergies 
forecast by the group were confirmed, delivering 
improvements to the adjusted2 EBITDA ratio for the 
third consecutive quarter, with the result that it now 
stands at 31.9% of sales, compared to 25.6%1 for 
the same period of 2011. 

In this respect, it is important to note the optimization 
of costs relating to raw material collection, as a result 
of which the cost per liter of plasma has fallen, 
contributing to the positive trend in gross margin. 
Rising global plasma needs to produce plasma 
derivatives also made it possible to reduce inventory 
during the first half of the year. 

Yield improvements as a result of improved efficiency 
in manufacturing processes are being confirmed. 
From a manufacturing perspective, this improvement 
is key to producing a greater quantity of finished 
product per liter of plasma processed. Grifols is also 
striving to make its use of the intermediate products 

obtained during plasma fractionation more flexible. 
The aim is to be able to purify and fill the fractions 
(intermediate products) generated during the first 
stage of the manufacturing process at any of the 
three plants of the group.

This flexibility will enable the manufacturing processes 
to be optimized, and requires Grifols to hold FDA and 
EMA licenses, among others. To date, the company 
has obtained FDA approval to use Fraction II+III 
(intermediate product) obtained at the Los Angeles 
plant in the production (purification and filling) of 
IVIG at the Clayton plant (Gamunex®) and is awaiting 
authorization to use intermediate product from the 
Barcelona plant. 

Grifols has also requested approval to use Fraction 
V obtained at the Clayton plant in the production 
of albumin at Los Angeles, together with the 

cryoprecipitate (intermediate product) obtained at 
the Melville plant to produce Koate® factor VIII in 
Clayton. The FDA approval is expected during the 
third quarter of 2012.

The EBITDA for the first half has also benefited from 
the policy of controlling and reducing operating 
costs, in particular those relating to administration 
and general services, where synergies have been 
achieved quickly.

Finally, the net adjusted profit2 stood at 154.6 million 
euros to June 2012, representing 11.7% of sales. This 
represents growth of 0.5% on pro-forma terms1 and 
102.4% in terms of reported figures3. Taking into 
account integration costs related to the acquisition 
of Talecris, net profit would be 133.5 million euros, 
equivalent to 10.1% of sales.
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PRO-FORMA RESULTS1 FIRST HALF OF 2012

1H2012 1H2011 % VAR.

REVENUES 1,316.7 1,143.3 15.2%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 419.7 302.4 38.8%

% ON SALES 31.9% 26.4%

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT 
FOR THE GROUP 154.6 153.9 0.5%

% ON SALES 11.7% 13.5%

REPORTED RESULTS3 FIRST HALF OF 2012

1H2012 1H2011 % VAR.

EBITDA 402.5 96.9 315.4%

% ON SALES 30.6% 15.2%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 419.7 162.6 158.1%

% ON SALES 31.9% 25.6%

NET PROFIT FOR THE 
GROUP 133.5 19.3 591.7%

% ON SALES 10.1% 3.0%

ADJUSTED NET PROFIT 
FOR THE GROUP 154.6 76.4 102.4%

% ON SALES 11.7% 12.0%
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2. MAIN INDICATORS FOR 
THE SECOND QUARTER  
OF 2012

Grifols reported sales from April to June 2012 were 
650.0 million euros. In comparison to the figure 
of 373.9 million euros for the same period of the 
preceding year, they rose by 73.8%. The Bioscience 
division contributed 88.7% of sales revenue, with 
growth of 81.7%, representing a total of 576.5 
million euros. The Diagnostic division generated 
34.8 million euros, while Hospital accounted for 
24.5 million euros. These figures represent 5.4% 
and 3.8% of the group’s total income, respectively.

Grifols has maintained its strategy of positioning 
itself in those countries with the best prospects for 
growth. 

By geographical region, the United States and 
Canada lead growth in sales, with recurring sales 
(excluding Raw Materials) of close to 406 million 
euros, equivalent to 62.4% of income. Europe with 
145.6 million euros sales and other regions with 
90.1 million euros account for 22.4% and 13.9% 
of total income, respectively.

* Constant Currency (cc) excludes the impact of exchange rate movements 

Raw Materials & Others includes royalties and income derived from the agreements with Kedrion. Raw Materials' revenues cannot be allocated 
to a specific region 

REPORTED SALES3 BY REGION, SECOND QUARTER OF 2012

IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 2Q12 %sales 2Q11 %sales % VAR % VAR CC

EU 145,603 22.4% 130,228 34.8% 11.8% 11.5%

US + CANADA 405,907 62.4% 178,295 47.7% 127.7% 108.6%

R.O.W. 90,145 13.9% 64,538 17.3% 39.7% 32.5%

SUBTOTAL 641,655 98.7% 373,061 99.8% 72.0% 61.5%

RAW MATERIALS 8,368 1.3% 848 0.2% 886.8% 803.8%

TOTAL  650,023   100.0%  373,909   100.0% 73.8% 63.2%

REPORTED SALES3 BY DIVISION, SECOND QUARTER OF 2012

IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 2Q12 %sales 2Q11 %sales % VAR % VAR CC

BIOSCIENCE 576,487 88.7% 317,295 84.9% 81.7% 69.8%

HOSPITAL 24,544 3.8% 25,216 6.7% -2.7% -3.1%

DIAGNOSTIC 34,853 5.4% 26,911 7.2% 29.5% 26.6%

RAW MATERIALS 
AND OTHERS 14,139 2.1% 4,487 1.2% 215.1% 191.7%

TOTAL 650,023 100.0% 373,909 100.0% 73.8% 63.2%
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3. KEY BALANCE SHEET 
INDICATORS TO JUNE 2012

INVENTORY LEVELS 
MAINTAINED 

Total consolidated assets to June 2012 amounted to 
5,912.4 million euros, compared to 5,543.0 million 
euros reported in March 2012.

The increase in fixed assets is due primarily to 
adjustments to fair value estimates, to the various 
acquisitions and to the capital investments (CAPEX). 

In particular,  Property Plant & Equipment amounted 
823.2 million euros, as compared to the figure of 
772.5 million euros reported in March 2012. In 
addition, taking into account the latest modifications 
and and exchange rate variations, the goodwill 
valuation stood at 1,950.4 million euros.

Management of Inventory levels has made it possible 
to reduce turnover days to around 290 days at 
constant exchange rate. 

At the same time, the group’s cash positions have 
risen to 314.6 million euros, confirming the forecast 
cash flow improvements. Following the approval 
of the Supplier Payment Plan in Spain, Grifols has 
received 49 million euros 

Management of working capital has improved as 
a consequence of the group’s greater exposure to 
countries with shorter payment periods and the 
reduction  of sales to southern European economies 
(Spain, Italy, Portugal and Greece) that represents 
only 13% of total sales.  The group’s average 
payment period fell to 61 days in June 2012.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

While a significant portion of the planned capital 
expenditure (CAPEX) to 2015 has already been made, 
during the first half of 2012 Grifols continued with 
its existing plan, allocating a total of 71.9 million 
euros to June 2012. From 2012 to 2015 the group 
will invest 415 million euros.
The Bioscience division has benefited from over 

67 million of investments, with the aim both of 
improving the structure of plasma collection centers 
in the United States and  progressively expanding its 
facilities in Spain and the United States.

In this respect, investments to increase the group’s 
plasma fractionation capacity continue to make 
good progress. The construction of a new plant in 
Barcelona and the expansion of the North Carolina 
plant, among others, will give Grifols an installed 
plasma fractionation capacity of 12.5 million liters/
year in 2015.

At the same time, there are projects under way in the 
protein purification area, such as the modernization 
of the Los Angeles facilities for the production of 
clotting factors VIII and IX, and the expansion of the 
albumin plant at Clayton, among others.

A key development was the FDA approval for the 
anti-thrombin production plant in Clayton and the 
decision by the group to adapt the Los Angeles 
facilities for the manufacture of IVIG Gamunex®, 
scheduled to come on stream at the end of 2014.

There are plans to start the construction of a new 
factory in Brazil for the production of bags for 
the extraction and storage of blood components 
such as plasma, red blood cells and platelets. The 
project will benefit from a planned investment of 5 
million euros and has been implemented by a new 
company named Gri-Cei, in which Grifols has a 60% 
share, with Brazilian firm Comércio Exportação e 
Importação de Materiais Médicos Ltda (CEI) owning 
the remaining 40%. Construction is expected to 
take 2 years, and once the plant comes on stream 
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it will enable Grifols to strengthen its manufacturing 
capacity and consolidate its direct commercial 
presence in Latin America. 

The group has also announced the approval by 
the Spanish Ministry of Health to sell products 
manufactured in the expansion of the plant in Murcia 
(Phase III). This will enable the group to increase 
its production of intravenous solutions in plastic 
containers.

GRADUAL DELEVERAGING 
CONTRIBUTES TO MOODY’S 
RATING UPGRADE

Grifols’ net financial debt at the end of the first half 
of 2012 stood at 2,654.2 million euros, a ratio of 
3.55 times adjusted EBITDA2, lower than the ratio 
of 4.4 recorded for the same period of 2011. 

There have been improvements in the main indicators 
and financial ratios, which are better than initial 
estimates and   confirm Grifols’ forecast that it will 
return to the debt levels prior to the purchase of 
Talecris once the projected synergies have been 
achieved. 

In this respect, Grifols has revised its estimate of 
the operating synergies following the integration 
of Talecris, forecasting them to exceed 300 million 
dollars per year from 2015, compared to the initial 

forecast of 230 million dollars.

Both of these facts contributed to the decision by 
Moody’s after the end of the second quarter to 
upgrade Grifols’ credit rating. As a result, the group 
has been given a Family Corporate rating of Ba3, 
with secured senior debt rated Ba2 and unsecured 
senior debt at B2. The agency has upgraded the 
group’s outlook to positive.

According to Moody's, one relevant factor was the 
early debt repayment of approximately 240 million 
dollars in February 2012 as part of the modification 
of the group’s senior debt, a move which reduced its 
funding costs. The improvement in the ratings was 
also consolidated by the company’s conservative 
financial policy, as evidenced by the decision not to 
pay any dividends in 2012.

THE NEW MOODY’S CREDIT RATINGS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Current  (9/07/2012) Previous

SECURED SENIOR DEBT Ba2 Ba3

CORPORATE RATING Ba3 B1

UNSECURED SENIOR DEBT B2 B3

OUTLOOK POSITIVE ESTABLE

The positive outlook from Moody’s assumes that 
Grifols will continue to reduce its debt levels by 
improving EBITDA and ongoing reduction in gross 
debt. It also takes into account the achievement of 
possible synergies.

EQUITY

To June 2012, Grifols’ share capital amounted to 
117.9 million euros, represented by 213,064,899 
ordinary shares (Class A), and 113,499,346 non-
voting shares (Class B). This includes two share issues 
in 2011 corresponding to the non-monetary payment 
part for the purchase of Talecris and to the bonus 
share issue. 



12

FIRST HALF 2012
REPORT

4. ANALYSIS BY BUSINESS 
AREA:  
POSITIVE PERFORMANCE  
IN ALL DIVISIONS  

The operating results achieved by the group reflect 
the positive performance of all divisions, and confirm 
Grifols’ leadership in the plasma products sector as 
the world’s third-largest company by sales volume.

BIOSCIENCE DIVISION: 88.4% 
OF INCOME

•	 Sales	of	1,163.7	million	euros.	Represents 
growth of 13.8% on pro-forma terms1 and 
123.1% in terms of reported figures3 with respect 
to the same period of 2011.

•	 Start	of	operations	at	San	Marcos	plasma	
testing laboratory. This laboratory, in addition 
to absorbing the increased number of plasma 
samples for analysis, helps to ensure the safety of 
the group’s raw material and reduce the possible 
risk from force majeure. 

•	 FDA	approves	new	anti-thrombin	plant	in	
Clayton. Grifols’ concentrated anti-thrombin 
(plasma-derived) is the only one to hold an FDA 
license, and the construction and validation of 
this plant, located at the Clayton facilities, will 
support its penetration of the market over the 
medium term.

•	 Grifols	to	start	clinical	trial	for	new	inhaled	
formulation	of	alpha1-antitrypsin.	This clinical 
safety trial follows the designation of alpha1-
antitrypsin as an orphan drug in the treatment 

of cystic fibrosis and reflects the group’s interest 
in developing new therapies for the treatment of 
this chronic pulmonary disease. 

DIAGNOSTIC DIVISION: 5.3% 
OF SALES

•	 Sales	for	a	total	value	of	69.6	million	euros.	
This represents growth of 22.5% with respect to 
the same period of 2011.

•	 Cooperation	agreement	with	Shanghai	blood	
bank. One of China’s largest blood transfusion 
institutions will use the latest technology sold 
by Grifols for testing blood compatibility: the 
BLOODchip® genetic test. The Shanghai Blood 
Bank serves over 20 million people and receives 
more than 300,000 donations every year. 

•	 Increased	penetration	of	reagent	cards	in	the	
United States. Following the launch in 2011 of 
new reagent and antibody cards specifically 
developed for the American market, Grifols has 
strengthened its immunohematology reagents 
area and is gradually gaining ground in this market, 
which is the key to the expansion strategy for this 
division. In addition, Grifols’ DG-Gel® have been 
approved by the Canadian authorities.

HOSPITAL DIVISION: 4% OF 
SALES REVENUE
•	 Sales	for	a	total	value	of	51.6	million	euros.	

This represents growth of 4.7% with respect to 
the same period of 2011.

•	 Strategy	 of	 third-party	 manufacturing	
agreements	 through	 Grifols	 Partnership	
maintained. Grifols manufactures intravenous 
solution in glass bottles for Italian company 
Eurospital, helping to consolidate this business 
area and maximize use of the Barcelona 
manufacturing facilities.

•	 Start	 of	 distribution	 of	 BlisPack® system 
in	new	countries.	Following the distribution 
agreement signed in 2011 with CareFusion, 
this company has started sales of the BlisPack® 
system, designed and manufactured by Grifols to 
automate blister pack cutting and the electronic 
identification of hospital drugs in a number of 
countries in Latin America, the Middle East and 
Asia. 
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5. KEY EVENTS AT GRIFOLS 
DURING SECOND QUARTER 
OF 2012

ORDINARY GENERAL MEETING 
OF SHAREHOLDERS

In May the company’s shareholders approved the 
actions of the management team and supported 
the proposal to allocate to reserves the full profits 
generated by Grifols S.A. in 2011, an amount 
totaling 167.3 thousand euros. In addition, the 
meeting approved the annual accounts and the 
reelection of 4 directors for a period of 5 years, 
including Víctor Grifols, President and CEO of the 
company.

GRIFOLS REAFFIRMS ITS 
SOCIAL COMMITMENT, 
LINKING UP WITH PAU GASOL 
TO DONATE NEW 
TECHNOLOGY TO THE 
CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL OF  
LOS ANGELES 

Grifols has linked up with Pau Gasol to introduce 
new technology to the Pharmacy Service of the 
Children's Hospital Los Angeles (USA) which 
automates the quality control process during the 
preparation of intravenous drugs for pediatric use. 
The new Phocus Rx system improves both safety 
and efficiency. 

ANNUAL MEETING WITH 
INVESTORS AND ANALYSTS 

In mid-June Grifols held its annual meeting with 
investors and analysts in Clayton (North Carolina). 
President and CEO of Grifols, Víctor Grifols, 
accompanied by the company’s senior executives, 
met with experts and professionals interested in 
finding out about the group’s performance.

MODIFICATION OF THE ADS’S 
EXCHANGE RATIO

The exchange ratio of the ADS’s listed in NASDAQ 
has been modified after the end of the quarter. From 
July 23rd 2012, 1 ADS equals 1 Grifols Class B share.
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6. CORPORATE 
RESPONSIBILITY

COMMITTED TO RESEARCH
Grifols’ commitment to research is clearly reflected 
in the annual results, with spending on R&D similar 
to the same six-month period of 2011. In total, the 
group has invested 58.7 million euros, or 4.5% of 
sales revenue. 

Grifols’ commitment to searching for solutions to 
Alzheimer’s disease (AD) has been expressed through 
the AMBAR study (“Alzheimer Management By 
Amyloid Removal”). This trial, which complements 
two previous trials by the group, involves combining 
hemapheresis treatment with the administration of 
albumin and intravenous immunoglobulin (IVIG), two 
of the main plasma derivatives, at different intervals 
and in varying doses. It includes approximately 350 
patients from both Spain and the United States.

Within this strategy, Grifols has become shareholder 
of reference of Araclon Biotech with a 51% stake. 
Araclon’s activity is framed within the search 
for solutions that promote new diagnostic and 
therapeutic approaches to Alzheimer’s disease 

In addition, there are two pilot studies to treat 
advanced cirrhosis and chronic liver failure using 
albumin. The group also has other ongoing R&D 
projects considering the use of plasmin in cases of 
acute, peripheral arterial occlusion and studies into 

the use of biological glue Fibrin Sealant in different 
types of surgery, among others. 
Finally, there was a presentation at the congress 
of the European Association of Cardiothoracic 
Anaesthesiologists (EACTA) of the latest advances 
in research into anti-thrombin in cardiac surgery.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
With respect to the environment, the 2011 
environmental management report was published 
during the first half of 2012, and this includes pro-
forma data for Grifols Therapeutics plants (previously 
Talecris Biotherapeutics), together with the group’s 
facilities in Switzerland and Australia, its international 
subsidiaries and donor centers. 
As a result, it is possible for the first time to calculate 
the total volume of greenhouse gases emitted by 
Grifols, or carbon footprint, which in 2011 was 
226,779 of CO2 equivalent tons. 

Approximately 73% of these emissions come from 
the consumption of the different energy sources used 
in manufacturing (primarily electricity and natural 
gas). For this reason, the priority environmental 
objectives for the period 2011–2013 include 
optimizing and/or reducing energy consumption. 

During the first half of 2012, the following objectives 
established as part of this plan were achieved: 

•	 Installation	of	new	water	filtration	system	in	the	
refrigeration towers at the Clayton plant (North 
Carolina), which will reduce the consumption 
and use of chemical products. As a result, around 
27,000 m3 of water has been recycled from the 
water distilleries. In addition, fuel oil has been 
replaced by gas oil as a back up to the use of 
natural gas in boilers. 

•	 Construction	of	an	Ethanol	distillation	tower	to	
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start shortly at Los Angeles plant (California). This 
new facility will recycle 1.4 million liters of this 
product per year that were previously managed 
as waste, leading to a substantial reduction in 
expenditure on this raw material. In addition, 
acetone is no longer used in the albumin 
purification process, and a high-efficiency boiler 
has been installed to replace two smaller ones, 
reducing emissions of nitrogen oxides. 

•	 In	Spain,	the	new	facilities	at	Las	Torres	de	Cotillas	
(Murcia) for the manufacture of parenteral 
solutions in polypropylene bags are now 
operational. This material generates less waste, 
the lower weight means less raw materials are 
consumed, and it has a lower environmental 
impact than PVC. 

Last January, a check on Bioscience division emissions 
at the Parets del Vallès plant (Barcelona) for 2011 
recorded a figure of 23,411 tons of CO2, below the 
emission allowances allocated to the plant by the 
government. 

A FIRM COMMITMENT TO 
HUMAN RESOURCES  

In June 2012 Grifols’ average workforce consisted 
of 11,016 members of staff, remaining stable since 
the end of 2011. In particular, the group’s workforce 
in Spain has increased by over 3% and now exceeds 
2,460 employees, although approximately 78% of 
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the group’s staff are now employed outside of Spain, 
primarily in the United States. 

Grifols is a model employer and provides equal 
opportunities for male and female staff. Average 
length of service is over 6 years, with equal 
distribution by gender (47% male and 53% female) 
and an average age of 38 years.
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One of Grifols’ key commitments as an employer 
is to the safety of its staff. At its center is a process 
of continuous improvement based on the accurate 
definition of objectives, continuous monitoring of 
technical and organizational planning in prevention 
issues, and the application of controls and internal 
and external audits. Safety training and compliance 
with national and international regulations are the 
backbone of Grifols’ strategy. 

Training is key to ensuring that every employee, 
regardless of the job he or she performs, or the 
nature and length of employment contract, is fully 
aware of prevention issues and implements this 
knowledge. 

This type of training is complemented by other more 
specific technical and scientific training, together 
with business and personal skills development for 
staff. This training is delivered at the Grifols Academy, 

at its sites in Phoenix and Barcelona. These centers 
have been visited by representatives of a number of 
academic institutions during the first half of 2012, 
including New York University Stern, the University 
of Navarre and Philadelphia University, with the aim 
of familiarizing MBA students specializing in the 
pharmaceutical industry with Grifols, its business 
and its values. 

Geographical distribution 2012
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7. PRO-FORMA1 SALES FIRST HALF OF 2012

PRO-FORMA SALES1 BY DIVISION, FIRST HALF OF 2012

PRO-FORMA SALES1 BY REGION, FIRST HALF OF 2012

IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 1H2012 % sales 1H2011 % sales % Var. % Var. CC*

BIOSCIENCE 1,163,696 88.4% 1,022,517 89.4% 13.8% 9.2%

HOSPITAL 51,591 3.9% 49,289 4.3% 4.7% 4.5%

DIAGNOSTIC 69,603 5.3% 56,831 5.0% 22.5% 20.9%

RAW MATERIALS 
AND OTHERS 31,815 2.4% 14,617 1.3% 117.7% 108.3%

TOTAL 1,316,705 100.0% 1,143,254 100.0% 15.2% 10.8%

IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 1H2012 % sales 1H2011 % sales % Var. % Var. CC*

EU 296,958 22.6% 308,128 27.0% -3.6% -3.7%

US + CANADA 822,715 62.5% 682,651 59.7% 20.5% 14.2%

R.O.W. 180,989 13.7% 150,817 13.2% 20.0% 16.5%

SUBTOTAL 1,300,662 98.8% 1,141,596 99.9% 13.9% 9.7%

RAW MATERIALS 16,043 1.2% 1,658 0.1% 867.5% 816.6%

TOTAL 1,316,705 100.0% 1,143,254   100.0% 15.2% 10.8%

* Constant Currency (cc) excludes the impact of exchange rate movements 

Raw Materials & Others includes royalties and income derived from the agreements with Kedrion. Raw Materials' revenues cannot be allocated 
to a specific region 
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PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT REPORTED3

IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 1H2012 1H2011 % var.

TOTAL REVENUE 1,316,705 635,341 107.2%

COST OF SALES (650,698) (349,400) 86.2%

GROSS PROFIT 666,007 285,941 132.9%

% ON SALES 50.6% 45.0%

R&D (58,702) (30,165) 94.6%

SGA (268,410) (187,047) 43.5%

OPERATING EXPENSES (327,112) (217,212) 50.6%

OPERATING PROFIT 338,895 68,729 393.1%

% ON SALES 25.7% 10.8%

FINANCIAL RESULT (133,780) (41,962) 218.8%

SHARE OF PROFIT OF EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTEES (758) (807) -6.1%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 204,357 25,960 687.2%

% ON SALES 15.5% 4.1%

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (70,907) (7,347) 865.1%

NET PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 133,450 18,613 617.0%

PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS 46 656 -93.0%

GROUP NET PROFIT 133,496 19,269 592.8%

% ON SALES 10.1% 3.0%

EBITDA 402,484 96,884 315.4%

% ON SALES 30.6% 15.2%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 3 419,672 162,596 158.1%

% ON SALES 31.9% 25.6%
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BALANCE SHEET
IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS June 2012 March 2012

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,015,645 3,770,105

GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE 2,989,366 2,808,585

FIXED ASSETS 823,251 772,513

OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS 203,028 189,007

CURRENT ASSETS 1,896,772 1,772,920

INVENTORIES 1,032,953 996,178

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 506,722 556,479

OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS 26,943 29,167

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 15,514 26,128

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 314,640 164,968

TOTAL ASSETS 5,912,417 5,543,025

LIALIBITITIES

EQUITY 1,837,834 1,684,728

CAPITAL 117,882 117,882

SHARE PREMIUM RESERVE 890,355 890,355

RESERVES 619,063 618,566

TREASURY STOCK (1,929) (1,929)

EARNINGS 133,496 67,529

NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST 6,557 2,461

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 72,410 (10,136)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,396,693 3,197,485

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 2,800,964 2,643,364

OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 595,729 554,121

CURRENT LIABILITIES 677,890 660,812

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 209,274 190,238

OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 468,643 470,574

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 5,912,417 5,543,025
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GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT
IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS 1H12 1H11

NET INCOME 133,496 19,269 

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTITZATION 63,589 28,156 

NET PROVISIONS 4,815 14,455 

OTHER ADJUSTMENTS 44,699 30,818 

CHANGES IN INVENTORIES 13,767 752 

CHANGES IN TRADE RECEIVABLES (4,912) (67,041)

CHANGES IN TRADE PAYABLES (40,924) (9,715)

CHANGE IN OPERATING WORKING CAPITAL (32,069) (76,004)

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 214,530  16,694 

BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND INVESTMENTS IN GROUP COMPANIES (7,642) (1,615,417)

CAPEX (71,931) (47,838)

R&D/OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS (6,632) (5,000)

OTHER CASH INFLOW /(OUTFLOW) 84,811 68,016 

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,394) (1,600,239)

FREE CASH FLOW 213,136 (1,583,545)

ISSUE (PURCHASE) OF EQUITY (2) (2,264)

ISSUE (REPAYMENT) OF DEBT (191,559) 2,235,339 

OTHER CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (54,206) (287,203)

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (245,767) 1,945,872 

TOTAL CASH FLOW (32,631) 362,327 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE START OF THE YEAR 340,586 239,649 

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 6,685 (18,184)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 314,640 583,792 
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GRIFOLS’ DAILY SHARE PRICE, CLASS A & CLASS B VS IBEX 35
(BASE 100, FROM JANUARY 1 TO JUNE 30 2012)

2012 Feb Mar Abr May Jun
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GRIFOLS B 176,90

GRIFOLS 153,77

IBEX 82,91 

1  Pro-forma data are unaudited comparative figures corresponding to the first half of 2011, provided for guidance purposes only, as the purchase of Talecris took place in June 2011. 

2  Excluding costs associated with the purchase of Talecris and other non-recurring costs .

3  Reported figures do not include sales by Talecris from January to May 2011, as the purchase of Talecris took place in June 2011. Includes 1 month of consolidation (June 2011).

4  Source: MRB


